

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

**W.P.(S). No. 1665 of 2018
(Mahesh Mali Vs. the State of Jharkhand & Ors.)**

CORAM: THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DR. S.N.PATHAK

**For the Petitioner : Mr. Gautam Singh, Advocate
For the Resp. : Mr. Anish Kr. Mishra, AC to GA-I
 Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Advocate**

12/ 12.07.2022 In pursuant to the order dated 12.04.2022, by way of last indulgence, further two weeks' time was allowed for filing counter-affidavit.

Though a counter-affidavit has been filed on 25.04.2022, the order dated 09.03.2022 has not yet been complied with.

It has been submitted by learned counsel for the respondent-State that vide letter dated 13.04.2022, the Deputy Commissioner, Hazaribagh was requested to come-out with the required documents so that proper affidavit can be filed. It has been further argued that till date documents have not been provided by the Deputy Commissioner and as such, the order of the Court could not be complied with.

Let a specific affidavit be filed by respondent No. 3, the Deputy Commissioner, Hazaribagh as well as the Municipal Commissioner, Hazaribagh as to who shall pay salary to the petitioner and if it has to be paid either from the funds of Collectorate i.e. the Deputy Commissioner, Hazaribagh or from the funds of the Municipal Corporation, the same shall be paid within a period of four weeks.

List this case on 23.08.2022.

(Dr. S.N. Pathak, J.)